SCHEDULE OF RATES, CHARGES, AND REGULATIONS APPLYING

to the provision of

EXCHANGE SERVICES

within the Commonwealth of

MASSACHUSETTS

ISSUED: December 27, 2002 **By:** Kevin Casey

EFFECTIVE: February 18, 2003

TITLE: Senior Vice President

MASSACHUSETTS TARIFF NO. 1
CHECK SHEET

63rd Revised Check Sheet Page 1 Cancels 62nd Revised Check Sheet Page 1

CHECK SHEET

Original and revised pages as named below contain all changes from the original Tariff that are currently in effect as of the date shown on the bottom of the Check Sheets.

SECTION Title Page	PAGE Title	REVISION Original	SECTION 3	PAGE Index	REVISION 7th Revised
Check Sheet	1	Original 63rd Revised *	3	1	
CHECK SHEEt	2	43rd Revised			Original Original
	2	4310 Keviseu		2 3	Original
1	Indov	Omi orimal			Original
1	Index	Original		4	Original
	1	Original		5	2nd Revised
	2 3	2nd Revised		6	Original
		4th Revised		7	1st Revised
	4	2nd Revised		8	Original
	5	1st Revised		9	2nd Revised
	6	5th Revised		10	Original
	7	Original		11	1st Revised
	8	Original		12	1st Revised
	9	Original		13	1st Revised
	10	Original		14	1st Revised
	11	Original		15	1st Revised
		C		16	1st Revised
2	Index	2nd Revised		17	1st Revised
_	1	1st Revised		18	2nd Revised
		Original		19	2nd Revised
	2 3	Original		20	2nd Revised
	4	Original		21	2nd Revised
	5	Original		21.1	2nd Revised
	6			21.1	2nd Revised
	7	Original		22	7th Revised
	8	2nd Revised		23	
		Original			5th Revised
	9	Original		23.1	1st Revised
	10	1st Revised		24	3rd Revised
	11	Original		25	1st Revised
	12	Original		25.1	1st Revised
	13	Original		26	2nd Revised
	14	Original		26.1	2nd Revised
	15	Original		26.2	3rd Revised
	16	Original		26.3	1st Revised
	17	Original		26.4	1st Revised
	17.1	2nd Revised		26.5	1st Revised
	18	Original		26.6	1st Revised
	19	Original		26.7	1st Revised
	20	Original		26.8	1st Revised
	21	Original		26.9	1st Revised
	22	Original		26.10	1st Revised
	23	Original		26.11	1st Revised
	24	Original		26.11	1st Revised
	25	Original		26.12	1st Revised
	26	4th Revised *		26.13	2nd Revised
	20	+ui Keviseu .		20.14	ZIIU KEVISEU

ISSUED: April 30, 2021 By: Kelly Clark

EFFECTIVE: May 30, 2021 TITLE: Senior Manager – Regulatory Affairs

MASSACHUSETTS TARIFF NO. 1 CHECK SHEET

EXCHANGE SERVICES

43rd Revised Check Sheet Page 2 Cancels 42nd Revised Check Sheet Page 2

CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

SECTION	PAGE	REVISION		SECTION	PAGE	REVISION
3	27	6th Revised		6	Index	Original
	28	6th Revised			1	Original
	28.1	1st Revised			2 3	Original
	28.2	1st Revised			3	Original
	29	Original			4	Original
	30	Original			5	Original
	31	2nd Revised			6	Original
	32	1st Revised				
	33	1st Revised	,	7	Index	1st Revised *
	34	3rd Revised			1	1st Revised *
	35	3rd Revised			2	1st Revised *
	36	1st Revised			2.1	Original *
	36.1	Original			3	1st Revised *
	37	3rd Revised			4	1st Revised *
	38	3rd Revised			5	Original
	39	1st Revised			6	1st Revised *
	40	5th Revised			7	1st Revised *
	41	4th Revised			8	1st Revised *
	41.1	2nd Revised			9	1st Revised *
	42	4th Revised			10	Original
	43	6th Revised			11	1st Revised *
	44	4th Revised			12	1st Revised *
					13	1st Revised *
4	Index	Original			14	1st Revised *
	1	Original				
	2 3	Original				
	3	Original				
	4	Original				
	5	Original				
	6	4th Revised				
	7	2nd Revised				
	8	3rd Revised				
5	Index	1st Revised				
	1	9th Revised				
	2	12th Revised				
	3	15th Revised				
	3.1	10th Revised				
	4	8th Revised				
	5	12th Revised				
	6	4th Revised				
	7	Original				
	6.1	2nd Revised				

ISSUED: December 9, 2016

EFFECTIVE: January 8, 2017

BY: Kevin Casey

TITLE: Senior Vice President

1. APPLICATION AND REFERENCE

SUBJECT	PAGI
Application	1
Check Sheets	9
Explanation of Abbreviations	11 10
Location of Material	8
Page Numbering	8 8 8
Rate Tables	9 11
Subject Index	5
Table of Contents	1 8

ISSUED: December 27, 2002

BY: Kevin Casey
TITLE: Senior Vice President **EFFECTIVE:** February 18, 2003

1.1 APPLICATION

This Tariff applies to intrastate Exchange Service supplied to Customers for origination and termination of traffic to and from Central Office codes assigned to the Company.

1.2 TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
	TITLE PAGE	
	CHECK SHEET	
	1. APPLICATION AND REFERENCE	
1.1	APPLICATION	1
1.2	TABLE OF CONTENTS	1
1.3	SUBJECT INDEX	5
1.4 1.4.1 1.4.2 1.4.3 1.4.4 1.4.5 1.4.6	TARIFF FORMAT LOCATION OF MATERIAL PAGE NUMBERING PAGE REVISION NUMBERS PARAGRAPH NUMBERING SEQUENCE RATE TABLES CHECK SHEETS	8 8 8 8 9 9
1.5	EXPLANATION OF CHANGE SYMBOLS	10
1.6	EXPLANATION OF ABBREVIATIONS	11
1 7	RECEDENCE TO OTHER TARRES	11

ISSUED: December 27, 2002 By: Kevin Casey

EFFECTIVE: February 18, 2003 TITLE: Senior Vice President

MASSACHUSETTS TARIFF No. 1 SECTION 1 2nd Revised Page 2 Cancels 1st Revised Page 2

1. APPLICATION AND REFERENCE

1.2 TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

		PAGE	
	2. GENERAL REGULATIONS - CONDITIONS OF OFFERING		
2.1	General	1	
2.1.1	DEFINITION OF TERMS	1	
2.2	ESTABLISHING AND FURNISHING SERVICE	7	
2.2.1	OBLIGATION OF THE COMPANY	11	
2.2.2	CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	11	
2.2.3	LIMITATIONS OF USE OF SERVICE	12	
2.2.4	OWNERSHIP OF EQUIPMENT	12	
2.2.5	Individual Case Basis Arrangements	13	
2.3	PAYMENT FOR SERVICE	14	
2.3.1	DEPOSITS	14	
2.3.2	PAYMENT OF BILLS	15	
2.3.3	ADJUSTMENT OF CHARGES	15	
2.3.4	LATE PAYMENT CHARGE	16	
2.3.5	RETURNED CHECK CHARGE	16	
2.4	SERVICE CANCELLATION	17	
2.5	LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY	18	
2.6	RESPONSIBILITIES OF PARTIES	24	
2.6.1	COMPANY RESPONSIBILITY	24	
2.6.2	CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITY	24	
2.7	SPECIAL TAXES, FEES, AND CHARGES	25	
2.8	PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS	26	
2.9	MULTIPLE DWELLING UNIT PRICING	26	
2.10	GOVERNING LAW	26	
2.11	911/DISABILITY ACCESS SURCHARGE	26	(T)

ISSUED: June 20, 2016

EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2016

BY: Kevin Casey

TITLE: Senior Vice President

MA16-003

MASSACHUSETTS TARIFF No. 1 SECTION 1 4th Revised Page 3 Cancels 3rd Revised Page 3

1. APPLICATION AND REFERENCE

1.2 TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

		PAGE	
	3. EXCHANGE SERVICES		
3.1	General	1	
3.1.1	SERVICE CONNECTION AND LINE ACTIVATION CHARGES	3	
3.2	MISCELLANEOUS NONRECURRING CHARGES	5	
3.2.1	CHANGE OF RESPONSIBILITY	5	
3.2.2	Moves, Adds, and Changes	6	
3.2.3	CHANGE OF TELEPHONE NUMBER	7	
3.2.4	RESTORAL OF SERVICE	8	
3.2.5	NON-ROUTINE INSTALLATION AND/OR MAINTENANCE	8	
3.2.6	REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE PREMISES VISIT CHARGES	9	
3.2.7	PRIMARY INTEREXCHANGE CARRIER CHANGE CHARGE	10	
3.3	BASIC EXCHANGE SERVICE	11	
3.3.1	General	11	
3.3.2	RESIDENTIAL BASIC EXCHANGE SERVICE	19	
3.3.3	GRANDFATHERED RESIDENTIAL SERVICE	25	
3.4	MISCELLANEOUS EXCHANGE SERVICES	29	
3.4.1	General	29	
3.4.2	VOICE MAIL SERVICE	29	
3.4.3	Information Service Blocking	30	
3.4.4	OPERATOR SERVICES	31	
3.4.5	LISTING SERVICES	36.1	(T)
3.4.6	TEMPORARY SUSPENSION OF EXCHANGE SERVICE -		` '
	CUSTOMER INITIATED	39	
3.4.7	Number Referral Service	39	
3.4.8	EASTERN LATA UNLIMITED CALLING PLAN SERVICE	40	
3.4.9	METROPOLITAN PLUS CALLING PLAN SERVICE	42	
3 / 10	MONEY BACK GUADANTEE	11	

ISSUED: December 1, 2005 By: Kevin Casey

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2006

TITLE: Senior Vice President

1. APPLICATION AND REFERENCE

1.2 TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

		PAGE	
	4. Message Telecommunication Service		
4.1 4.1.1 4.1.2	GENERAL	1 1 1	
4.2 4.2.1 4.2.2	STANDARD SERVICE OFFERINGS	6 6 8	
	5. Promotions and ICB Agreements		
5.1 5.2	PROMOTIONS	1 7	
	6. Network Services		
6.1 6.1.1 6.1.2 6.1.3	SCHOOLS AND LIBRARIES NETWORK SERVICE	1 1 2 3	
	7. Local Interconnection Service		
7.1 7.1.1 7.1.2 7.1.3 7.1.4 7.1.5 7.1.6 7.1.7 7.1.8 7.1.9	Business Local Interconnection Service General Definitions Description of Service. Use of Service. Term and Termination Subscriber Orders and Usage Forecasts Local Number Portability. Emergency 911 Service Limitation of Liability.	1 1 2 2 3 5 6 7 7	(D
7.1.10 7.1.11 7.1.12	SERVICE AVAILABILITY DESCRIPTION OF RATES AND CHARGES	12 13 14	(D (T

ISSUED: December 9, 2016 By: Kevin Casey

EFFECTIVE: January 8, 2017 TITLE: Senior Vice President

MASSACHUSETTS TARIFF No. 1 SECTION 1 1st Revised Page 5 Cancels Original Page 5

1. APPLICATION AND REFERENCE

1.3 SUBJECT INDEX

SUBJECT	SECTION	
Adjustment of Charges	2	
Adjustment of Charges	1	
Application of Tariff	1	
Basic Exchange Service	3	
- Company of the Comp		(D)
Change of Responsibility	3	
Change of Telephone Number	3 3 2 2 3	
Classification of Service	2	
Company Responsibility	2	
Customer Assistance Programs	3	
Customer Responsibility		
Definition of Terms	2	
Deposits		
Directory Assistance Service	3	
Eastern LATA Unlimited Calling Plan Service	3	
Establishing and Furnishing Service	2	
Exchange Services		
Explanation of Abbreviations		
Explanation of Change Symbols		

ISSUED: September 5, 2008

EFFECTIVE: October 5, 2008

BY: Kevin Casey
TITLE: Senior Vice President

MA08-003

MASSACHUSETTS TARIFF No. 1 SECTION 1 5th Revised Page 6 Cancels 4th Revised Page 6

1. APPLICATION AND REFERENCE

1.3 SUBJECT INDEX (Cont'd)

SUBJECT	SECTION	
General Regulations - Conditions of Offering	2	
Governing Law	2 2	
Governing Law	3	
ICB Agreements	4	
Individual Case Basis Arrangements	2	
Information Service Blocking	3	
Late Payment Charge	2	
Lifeline	3	
Limitations of Liability	2	
Limitations of Use of Service	2 3 2 2 3	
Listing Services		
Local Interconnection Service	7	(N)
Location of Material	1	, ,
Message Telecommunication Service	4	
Metropolitan Plus Calling Plan Service	3	
Miscellaneous Exchange Services	3 3 3 3 3	
Miscellaneous Nonrecurring Charges	3	
Money-Back Guarantee	3	
Moves, Adds, and Changes	3	
Multiple Dwelling Unit Pricing	2	
Non-Routine Installation and/or Maintenance	3	
Number Referral Service	3 3	
Obligation of the Company	2	
Operator Services	2 3	
Ownership of Equipment	2	

ISSUED: December 9, 2016

EFFECTIVE: January 8, 2017

BY: Kevin Casey

TITLE: Senior Vice President

MA16-005

SUBJECT INDEX (Cont'd) 1.3

EXCHANGE SERVICES

SUBJECT	SECTION
Payment for Service	2
Payment of Bills	$\frac{-}{2}$
Premises Visit and Work Charges	2
Drive on Interest of an ac Coming Change Change	2 3 3 2
Primary Interexchange Carrier Change Charge	3
Promotional Offerings	
Promotions and ICB Agreements	5
Rate Tables	1
Residential Basic Exchange Service	
Responsibilities of Parties	3 2 3 2
Destard of Comics	2
Restoral of Service	3
Returned Check Charge	2
Service Areas and Availability	1
Service Cancellation	2.
Service Connection and Line Activation Charges	2 3 3 2
	2
Service Description	3
Special Taxes, Fees, and Charges	2
Subject Index	1
Tariff Format	1
Temporary Suspension of Exchange Service - Customer Initiated	3
- 	2
Voice Mail Service	3

BY: Kevin Casey
TITLE: Senior Vice President **ISSUED:** December 27, 2002

EFFECTIVE: February 18, 2003

1.4 TARIFF FORMAT

1.4.1 LOCATION OF MATERIAL

- A. Section 1 provides the following for all of the sections in this Tariff:
 - Subject Index an alphabetical listing to find the desired section.
 - Table of Contents A numerical listing to find the desired section and page.
- B. Each individual section in the Tariff provides a Subject Index for the material located within that section.

1.4.2 PAGE NUMBERING

Page numbers appear in the upper right corner of the page. Pages are numbered sequentially. However, new pages are occasionally added to the Tariff. When a new page is added between pages already in effect, a decimal is added. For example, a new page added between pages 14 and 15 would be 14.1.

1.4.3 PAGE REVISION NUMBERS

Revision numbers also appear in the upper right corner of each page. These numbers are used to determine the most current page version on file with the Department. For example, the Original Page 14 cancels the Original Page 14. Because of various suspension periods, deferrals, etc., the Department follows in their tariff approval process, the most current page number on file with the Department is not always the tariff page in effect. Consult the Check Sheets for the page currently in effect.

1.4.4 PARAGRAPH NUMBERING SEQUENCE

There are nine levels of paragraph coding. Each level of coding is subservient to its next higher level:

2.

2.1.

2.1.1.

2.1.1.A.

2.1.1.A.1.

2.1.1.A.1.a.

2.1.1.A.1.a.(1).

2.1.1.A.1.a.(1).(a).

[1] Footnote

ISSUED: December 27, 2002 By: Kevin Casey **TITLE:** Senior Vice President

EFFECTIVE: February 18, 2003

1.4 TARIFF FORMAT (Cont'd)

1.4.5 RATE TABLES

Within rate tables, four types of entries are allowed:

Rate Amount

The rate amount indicates the dollar value associated with the rate or charge for service.

• A dash "-"

The dash indicates that there is no rate for the service or that a rate amount is not applicable under the specific column header.

• A footnote designator "[1]"

The footnote designator indicates that further information is contained in a footnote.

ICB

The acronym "ICB" indicates that the product/service is rated on an Individual Case Basis.

1.4.6 CHECK SHEETS

When a tariff filing is made with the Department, an updated check sheet accompanies the tariff filing. The check sheet lists the page contained in the tariff, with a cross reference to the current revision number. When new pages are added, the check sheet is changed to reflect the revision. All revision made in a given filing are designated by an asterisk (*). There will be no other symbols used on this page if these are the only changes made to it (i.e., the format, etc., remains the same, just revised revision levels on some pages). The tariff user should refer to the latest check sheet to find out if a particular page is the most current on file with the Department.

ISSUED: December 27, 2002

EFFECTIVE: February 18, 2003

BY: Kevin Casey

TITLE: Senior Vice President

1.5 EXPLANATION OF CHANGE SYMBOLS

SYMBOL	EXPLANATION
(C)	To signify changed term or condition
(D)	To signify discontinued material
(1)	To signify rate increase
(M)	To signify material moved from or to another part of the tariff with no change, unless there is another change symbol present
(N)	To signify new material
(R)	To signify rate reduction
(T)	To signify a change in text but no change in rate, term or condition

Issued: December 27, 2002 **By:** Kevin Casey

EFFECTIVE: February 18, 2003

TITLE: Senior Vice President

1. APPLICATION AND REFERENCE

1.6 EXPLANATION OF ABBREVIATIONS

CO - Central Office Cont'd - Continued

CPE - Customer Provided Equipment

e.g. - For example

IC - Interexchange Carrier ICB - Individual Case Basis

LATA - Local Access and Transport Area

MTS - Message Telecommunication Service

NPA - Numbering Plan Area

1.7 REFERENCE TO OTHER TARIFFS

Whenever reference is made in this Tariff to other tariffs, the reference is to the tariffs in force as of the effective date of this Tariff, and to amendments thereto and successive issues thereof.

Issued: December 27, 2002

By: Kevin Casey

EFFECTIVE: February 18, 2003 TITLE: Senior Vice President